
  

 NAUSCH, HOGAN & MURRAY, INC. 
 140 BROADWAY, SUITE 4640 

 NEW YORK, N.Y. 10005 

 (212) 480-4200 • Fax: (212) 480-2920 

 ___________________________________________________________ 
 INSURANCE BROKERS  

 REINSURANCE INTERMEDIARIES 

 

 NEW YORK / ROTTERDAM / LONDON / ST. THOMAS / RIO DE JANEIRO / SINGAPORE 

 
 
May 17, 2021 
 
Yonkers Public Schools 
One Larkin Center 
Yonkers, New York 10701 
Attn: Mr. John Becker 
 
Re: Yonkers Public Schools 
 Automobile Insurance Renewal 
 Policy Period: July 1, 2021 – July 1, 2022 
 
Dear Mr. Becker, 
 
In response to your request for proposals of insurance with respect to Yonkers Public Schools’ 
automobile insurance, we have received the most competitive renewal offer from the incumbent 
carrier, Philadelphia Indemnity Insurance Company (A++, XV by A.M. Best). They are offering the 
renewal of the primary $1,000,000 limit of liability including updated terms and conditions for an 
annual premium, inclusive of fees, of $148,955 based upon the schedule of vehicles provided 
containing sixty-two units. This represents roughly an 7.77% increase over the expiring inception 
premium (rate and exposure), which was $138,212. This increase continues to be the result of a 
frequency in claims (26 reported in the last five years) and loss ratio. The automobile loss ratio for 
the last five years is 42%. The loss ratio for the current year is 10%. When taking into 
consideration that that is one less vehicle this year, the rate increase is roughly 9.48% still slightly 
below Philadelphia’s advices that they are going out with minimum increases of 10%.  
 
We have also obtained Philadelphia Indemnity Insurance Company’s (A++, XV AM Best) 
agreement to offer excess liability insurance, on an admitted basis, in the amount of $4,000,000 
excess of the $1,000,000 primary insurance at $44,000 roughly a 15.06% increase over the 
expiring annual premium of $38,240. This is a function of the underlying automobile liability 
premiums increasing along with the cost of reinsurance.  
 
Accordingly, the total cost for the $5,000,000 limit of insurance, 100% with Philadelphia Indemnity 
Insurance Company on an admitted basis, is $192,955 ($148,955 for the primary $1,000,000 plus 
$44,000 for the $4,000,000 excess of the $1,000,000 primary). Philadelphia Indemnity Insurance 
Company has again presented the most competitive offer, affording Yonkers Public Schools’ 
seamless automobile liability coverage for the same limit of $5,000,000 that has been carried by 
the district for the past several years.  
 
Hartford declined to quote as they cannot write monoline insurance and were unable to write the 
property due to too many buildings not having sprinklers. CHUBB Insurance Company and 
Hanover Insurance Company declined to consider. While Travelers did take another look at this 
again this year, they advised that their stance on this one would be the same as their review in 
prior years. Although they also currently write the property they still do not have an appetite for  
 



Page 2 
Mr. John Becker 
May 17, 2021  

 ___________________________________________________________ 
 INSURANCE BROKERS • AVERAGE ADJUSTERS 

 REINSURANCE INTERMEDIARIES 

 
 NEW YORK / ROTTERDAM / LONDON / ST. THOMAS / RIO DE JANEIRO 

 
monoline auto as it pertains to our group in middle market. Since there is some passenger 
transport here as well, (the eight passenger vans on the schedule), they do not see how they 
could make an exception. This presents a severity risk that makes auto monoline very difficult. 
 
In conclusion, the offer presented by Philadelphia Indemnity Insurance Company on a primary 
and excess basis will afford Yonkers Public Schools seamless coverage for the full $5,000,000 
limit of insurance at the most competitive cost. 
 
Thanks and Best Regards, 

 
Doreen McLoughlin 
 
dm/ms 
Encl.  



                                                                                                                                                  May 14, 2021 
  

 

NAUSCH, HOGAN & MURRAY, INC. 

���������	
������	•		

����������	�������������� 
140 BROADWAY, SUITE 4640 

NEW YORK, N.Y. 10005 

(212) 480-4200 • FAX: (212) 480-2920 
 

NEW YORK / ROTTERDAM / LONDON / ST. THOMAS / RIO DE JANEIRO 

 

PROPOSAL OF INSURANCE 
   

NAMED INSURED:  The Yonkers Board of Education &/or The City of Yonkers &/or Yonkers Public Schools  
 

ADDRESS:  One Larkin Center 
   Yonkers, New York 10701 

 

COVERAGE:  Automobile Liability and Physical Damage 
 

SECURITY:  Philadelphia Indemnity Insurance Company (A++, XV by A.M. Best)  
 

POLICY TERM:  July 1, 2021 – July 1, 2022  
 

COVERAGE:  Liability Coverage      Symbol 10 
   Auto Medical Payments     Symbol 2 
   Uninsured/Underinsured Motorists    Symbol 6 
   Comprehensive/Collision     Symbol 2,19 
   Personal Injury Protection / Additional PIP   Symbol 5 
 

LIMITS:   $1,000,000  Combined Single Limit 
   $1,000,000  Uninsured/Underinsured Motorist / Hired Non-Owned Liability 
   $     50,000  Personal Injury Protection  
   $   100,000  Additional Personal Injury Protection    
   $     10,000  Auto Medical Payments  
   $     25,000  Optional Basic Economic Loss 
   $          100  Towing & Labor Each Disablement  
 

DEDUCTIBLES:  Comprehensive - $500 each occurrence 
   Collision - $1,000 each occurrence  
    

EXPOSURE:  62 vehicles as per schedule on file 
 

CONDITIONS:  Commercial Automobile Elite Endorsement  
   Glass breakage (Windshields and Windows) No deductible applies for autos which carry Comprehensive  
   coverage 
   Hired Auto Physical Damage- Actual Cash Value or the cost for repair or replacement of the vehicle,  
   whichever is less subject to deductible.  
   Symbol “2” means only those “autos” you own (and for Liability Coverage any “trailers” you don’t   
   own while attached to power units you own). This includes those “autos” you acquire ownership   
   of after the policy begins.  

   Symbol “5” means owned “autos” subject to no-fault. Any "auto" owned by an insured that is garaged 
or licensed in a state where no-fault benefit laws exists. This symbol also applies to any "auto" 
acquired after the policy begins. 

   Symbol “6” means only those “autos” you own that because of the law in the state where they are   
   licensed or principally garaged are required to have and cannot reject Uninsured Motorists   
   Coverage. This includes those “autos” you acquire ownership of after the policy begins provided   
   they are subject to the same state uninsured motorists requirement.  
   Symbol “10” means any auto, except vehicles owned, hired or borrowed used  
   to transport students/children. 
   Symbol “19” means only those “autos” that are land vehicles and that would qualify under the   
   definition of “mobile equipment” under this policy if they were not subject to a compulsory or   
   financial responsibility law or other motor vehicle insurance law where they are licensed or   
   principally garaged.  
 

SUBJECT TO:  Any taxes, fees or surcharges included in the total premium shown on the proposal are not subject to  
   installment billing.  

Proposals contain a brief outline of coverages.  
 Terms and conditions of the policy take precedence over any proposal. 
    

PREMIUM:  $148,955 (includes New York Motor Vehicle Fee of $610) 
 
 
 



                                                                                                                                                  May 14, 2021 
  

 

NAUSCH, HOGAN & MURRAY, INC. 

���������	
������	•		

����������	�������������� 
140 BROADWAY, SUITE 4640 

NEW YORK, N.Y. 10005 

(212) 480-4200 • FAX: (212) 480-2920 
 

NEW YORK / ROTTERDAM / LONDON / ST. THOMAS / RIO DE JANEIRO 

 

EXCESS AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY 
 

LIMITS:   $4,000,000 Combined Single Limit excess of  
Philadelphia Indemnity Insurance Company $1,000,000 Combined Single Limit Underlying  

   (Defense in Addition to Limits) 
   In Excess of Primary 
   Occurrence Form 
    

SECURITY:  Philadelphia Indemnity Insurance Company- ADMITTED (A++, XV by AM Best)  
 
CONDITIONS:   UP TO 62 Power Units 
   Commercial Excess Liability Coverage Form – PIC-EXS-001  
   Commercial Excess Liability Declarations – PIC-EXS-002 
   Exclusion- Abuse or Molestation- PIC-EXS-003 
   Exclusion- Asbestos- PIC-EXS-006  
   Exclusion- Access or Disclosure of Confidential or Personal Information and  
                                           Data-Related Liability-PI-EXS-031 
   Exclusion- Punitive or Exemplary Damages PIC-EXS-035 
   Exclusion- Silica or Silica Dust PIC-EXS-038 
   Minimum Earned Premium Endorsement PIC-EXS-051 
   Employee Benefits Liability Follow Form Endorsement PIC-EXS-061 
   Exclusion- Communicable Disease PIC-EXS-069 
   Anti-Stacking Limitation Endorsement PIC-EXS-097 
   Cap on Losses from Certified Acts of Terrorism OR Exclusion of Certified Acts of Terrorism 
   Absolute Cyber Liability and Electronic Exclusion – PI-ACL-001  
   NY State Amendatory Form(s)  
   Uninsured/Underinsured Motorist Exclusion 
    

SUBJECT TO:  All Underlying carriers have minimum AM Best rating of A- VII or better 
   Completed, signed and dated Acord 131 due at binding 

Signed TRIA Rejection form due at binding (if TRIA is rejected). If TRIA is accepted, it must be included on 
all underlying policies. 
Receipt and favorable review/approval of any/all manuscript forms and/or restrictions of coverage prior to  

 binding. 
Within 30 days of effective date, copy Auto and Dec Pages. 
Within 30 days of the effective date, review of excess quote on layers above us and Philadelphia Indemnity 
Insurance Company reserving the right to adjust pricing accordingly. If no layer(s) above, this must be 
advised in writing.  
Within 30 days of effective date, details of Risk Management Program. Note: Most Safety Manuals/IIPPs 
are geared to WC and rarely address third party liability exposures including: 

a. Safety Program protecting the public and others on a job site 
b. Quality Control procedures for completed work or products 
c. Auto Safety including: Vehicle Maintenance, MVR Screening and Standards 

This is issued upon the reliance of information submitted to Philadelphia Indemnity Insurance Company by 
the applicant. By accepting this, the applicant accepts the terms and conditions contained and verifies that 
all information is accurate, true and complete and that no pertinent or material information has been withheld 
or omitted. 
If TRIA is accepted, it must be included in all underlying policies. 
Proposals contain a brief outline of coverages  

 Terms and conditions of the policy take precedence over any other documents 
 

PREMIUM:  $44,000 Minimum & Deposit Premium  
   Flat Rate 
   Premium due 30 days from effective date 
    

FINAL PREMIUM:  $148,552 Primary Auto 
   $  44,000 Excess Auto Liability  
   $192,955        



������ ���� 	�
� 	��� �����
���	�

�������

��������

����
������� �����

� ���� ���� 	
����	� ��	������������ ������� ���������� ���������� ����

� ���� ���� 	�������	 ����	������ ����� ������ ���������� �������	����!�

"�����������#

����

� ���� ����� 	�������	 ����	������ ����� ���$�� ���������� �������	����%�

���	��

�� 	��

����

� ���� ���� 	�������	 ����	������ ����� ������ ���������� �������	����%�

���&������#��

��	�

����

� ���� ����� 	�������	 ����	������ ����� $����� ���������� �������	����!�

��������

�� 	���

����

� ���� ��	"�� 	
��	�� ������'���������� $����� ��$��'���� �������	����!�

��	�����

����	�

����

� ���� ���	� �����	� ��'�#���
�������� ��������� �������	����%

������������

����������	�

����

$ ���� �� ��"���� ����������������� $����� ��$��$���� �������	����!�

����	��	��

����	(

����

' ���� �� ��"���� ����������������� $����$ ��$��$���� �������	����!�

�����	������

����

�� ���� ���� ����# ���(������	���'�� ������ ���������� �������	����%�

�������)����

	�

����

�� �''' ���� �� �� �� ���	����
������� ������ ��'������� �������	����%�

	�����

�������	��

"��

����

�� ���� �� "�� ��������$�������� �'��$� ��$��$���� �������	����%�

�	�������

������

����

�� ���� �� "�� ����������������� ������� ��$������� �������	����%�

"	�����	���

�	��*

����

�� ���� ��	"� "�� ������'��*�����$� ����� ����'����� �������	����%�

��	����	�

(���	��

+��������,

����

�� ���� ��	"� "�� ������'�'*�����$� ������ ����'����� �������	����%�

*�������

�	����#

����

�� ���� ��	"� "�� ������'��*�����$� ������ ����'����� �������	����!�

��������

����

����

�� ���' ���� ���#�� ���*���	�'������� '$���� ����'�$��� �������	����%�

#����*����	&

����

�$ ���' ���� ���#�� ���*���	�'������� �����' ����'�$��� �������	����%�

��*	����	���	

����

�' ���� �� �	����� ���������*���$�'$ ������ ���������� �������	����%�

���	�	�����	���

!������������

����



�� ���� ���� �	����� ���
������	����$� '����� ����$����� �������	����%�

���	�	�����	���

!�#	������

��� 	��

����

�� ���� ��  ��#	��

����#

�������$�������� $��'$ ������$���� �������	����!�

�������

����

�� �''� ���� ����

����#

���#��$�'"	 ����� ������ ��$���'��� �������	����!�

�������

����

�� ���� �� ����# ����#�����	�$���� $��'� ������'��� �������	����!�

�������

����

�� �''� ���	�� ����

����#

��������'����$��� ������ ��'�$����� �������	����

!�������)���

�	�

����

�� ���� ���� ���� ����������	 �'��� ������ ��$������� �������	����!�

���������%�

���&��	&����	

����

�� ���� ���#	� �����	� ��&�����$�����''� ��������� �������	����%�

����������

����	�

����

�� ���� ��	"� ������* �� #������������ �����' ���������� �������	����!�

�������

����

�$ ���' ����	 ������* ���(�����'������� �'���� �������	�����

������

����

�' ���' ����	 ���#	� ��* ���(�����'������$ �����' �������	�� ����

�� ���' ����	 ������*�(� ���(�����'����'�� �$���� ���	�	����!�

����#�

�	����	�����%

(��������

����

�� ���� ���� "�� ����	�	(� ����'�� �'�'�� ��������$� �������	����!�

�	�"�#����

��	�	�

����

�� ���� ���� "�� ����	�	(� ����'�� �$���� ��������$� �������	����!�

�	� 	�	����	

����

�� ���� ���� "�� ����	�	(� ����'�� ������ ��������$� �������	����!�

��� 	��

+����	���*�

��	��

��������,

����

�� ���� ���� ���������# ��������'�	������ ������ ������'��� �������	����

���	�	����%�

 ��������	

����

��

���' ���� ���#�� ����
����'	 �$$�� $$�$�� �����$$���

�������	����%�

�����	&��

����	� ����

�� ���� ���� 	
����	� ���#$�$��� ���$� �����$ ��'������� ���	����	��	

��

�	(

�� ���� ���� ���������# ����������	 �'�$� �������	�����

���	�	����%�

����	�����	�

����

�$ ���� ���� ���� ���������		�'$�'$ ���� ���������� �������	����%�

�������)����

	�

�	(



�' ���� ���� ���� ���������		�'$�'' ���������� �������	����%�

�������)����

	�

�	(

�� ���� ���	  ��#��	 �����'��	���'���' �����$����� �������	����%�

�������

�	(

�� ���� ���� "�� ����	�	��	������$ ����' ���������� �������	����%�

������

������*

�	(

�� ���� ���� "�� ����	�	�$	������� ����� ���������� �������	����%�

�����

�����

�	(

�� ���� ���� "�� ����	�	�
	������� ��$$� ���������� �������	����%�

 �
�� ���*

�	(

�� ���� ���� "�� ����	�	��	������� ��$�� ���������� �������	����%�

������	����

�	(

�� �''� ����%

�		�	

 ��#��	 ��������$��'' ���������� �������	����!�

�������

����

�� ���� ���� 	����	 ����'�
�	�	�$��' ����� ������$��� ���	�*�.�

�	�����*�%�

������	���

 ����

�	(

�� ���� ���� 	����	 ����'�
�	�	�$��� ����� ������$��� ��  �����

�	����	�

�	(

�$ ���� ���� 	����	 ����'�
�	�	�$��� ���'� ������$��� ������������

��

�	(

�' ���� ���� 	����	 ����'�
�	�	�$��� ��'�� ������$��� �����&������

��

�	(

�� ���� ���� ���� ����������	����'� �$ ��'�'�'��' �������	��� �	(

�� ���� ���� ���� ��������$�	����'� �$ ��'�'�'��' �������	��� �	(

�� ���� ���� � ������� ����'��'� ���������� �������	����%�

�������

�	(

��

���� ���� ����
����
�	����������

��������'$

 �.���%�

���	�������

��

���� ���� ���� ����
�	�
�������� ��������'$

 �.���%�

"	��&/�	&��

	���	

��

���� ���� �����
�� ���$
� ���		����$ ����������

������%�	��

��	�  0123��45

��

���� �		� ������� ������  '����$��� ����'�����
����	*������

 0123��45

��

���� �		� ������� ������  �����$��� ����'�����

��"��	���		
 0123��45

�$

���$ �603 �012789 ���*��&��#��$��$ ����������

�������	����%�

������

�*���	  0123��45

�'

���$ �603 �012789 ���*��&��#��$��' ��$�������

�������	����%�

���	���

�	�	���  0123��45

��

���$ �603 �012789 ���*��&��#��$��� ��$�������

�������	����%�

 �#	�����  0123��45

��

���$ �603 �012789 ���*��&��#��$��� ��$�������

�������	����%�

���	����

�	���	  0123��45

�� ���' �603 ���� ����
����#	��'$�� ����������

���	�	����!�

����#�

�	����	�����%
 0123��45

����������



�

���������	�
����

����� ���������	�
����

����� ����������������������������

��� ���������	�
����

�
������ ���������
�������������� ��!��"��
������#���������!�������$�������%&'#("�)#*"+	,�

-)���� !������.���/

����������������		�
	����������������

���	�������������������������������


�������� ��!��"#�$ �
�����"#�$ � #�����������

�����	��%&��'� (��������$�)#����*���+��	��, ���� ��-���������	���������������./0-1,�&-�,2!3�4& ��+	������$5���6�

�

����� ��

�

,����������	#�	�7������ 8	�#��+�	#$���������9���7�$�������������:����(�	����+� �����

2�	��

• ���	:�������$ ���	��;��	���� ��$ ��

• �� �5������$ ���	��� �$����

• /#�������$ ���	��� �$����

�

���+��	��

• ���	:�������$ ���	��;��	����������:�$ ���;��	��+��	�	$� ��	���������	$� ���

• �� �5������$ ����������	�������

• /#�������$ �������	��	#��	�+���:��$�(�

�

,�#�+��	#$��#��+���

�

9��	��

�����

Please note our new address below. 
 
Todd Hallett�
Principal 
 
D.J. Colby Co., Inc. 
45 Broadway, Suite 2150 
New York, NY 10006 
 
Phone:212-962-6555 

Direct: 212-937-0024 

www.djcolby.com�

�

 

______________________________________________________________________ 

This email has been scanned by the Symantec Email Security.cloud service. 

For more information please visit http://www.symanteccloud.com 

______________________________________________________________________ 



�

���������	�
����

����� ���������	�
����

����� ����������������������������

��� ���������	�
����

�
������ ���������
����������� 
!�"�����#��
������$���������!�������%������

�

������������	�
������������

������������
�����	����
������������	����������

������ �!���!�"��
�"�#��$%$&�$�'(�)
�

*���+������
�,�-��	����!��	�-��	������-���"������

.���/	�0�1����	�2�3"���4����	�2�3"����-���"�����5�.��!"�+�������!��������-���"�����5�
�6������.�	���

�.
.6���$������	���������

�-74���������8��3����)-7	��������	��/-����7�	��9��-���������!�7"�+�����
�"�#��$%$&�

�

9��������������������:�;�������������������������!-	���*����;�����������������"����3��������3����-�������	�������"�

!�<<��-	���

�

*���3��

�

�


�����	�������=�/���-����0��-������<<�����=�.��������	�/���-�������-;�*����	����

':#�,�0�������/���#���,�

��2�8��3���8�&%%&��

�<<�����>&����:�((::�


�7�	���>$>�$'(�?$'?�

�0��:''�:$#��%�$�

����	���������������	���������

�

�

�

������������	�
������������

������������
�����	����
������������	���������

������ �!���!�"��
�"�#��$%$&�$�?:�)
�

*���+������
�,�-��	����!��	�-��	������-���"������

.���/	�0�1����	�2�3"���4����	�2�3"����-���"�����5�.��!"�+�������!��������-���"�����5�
�6������.�	���

�.
.6���$������	���������

�-74���������8��3����)-7	��������	��/-����7�	��9��-���������!�7"�+�����
�"�#��$%$&�

�

@��+�������

�

�-���������������������2�-	!�7���������������-�������2����;�����"������/	���-���2���	����-�����	"�2���������;��;���"�2��

���		�!���������������;;������<�������	�����-���������;������������-�����-;������!!	�����3������������������������

;��������������;������������2�		�9�!��A��������2�2����-	!���3������0��;������9�2�		���������!��	��������������

�

*���3��

�

�


�����	�������=�/���-����0��-������<<�����=�.��������	�/���-�������-;�*����	����



�

':#�,�0�������/���#���,�

��2�8��3���8�&%%&��

�<<�����>&����:�((::�


�7�	���>$>�$'(�?$'?�

�0��:''�:$#��%�$�

����	���������������	���������

�

�

BBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB�

*������������C���	-!������"������������D���"������������<�!�����	��;��;������"��;����	���!���!E���;���������<����������

*�����<�����������������!�!����7��<�������-����<�������!���!-�	���������"�!��������!��7�����9<�"�-������������������!�!�

����;������<���������������;	���������<"��������!�������!����	"����!�!�	������������������!���"��������������/�"�

!���	��-������;��!-�������!�����7-��������������-����<�������������������"�������������7"������!���!-�	���������"�������

��������������!�!�����;��������;����7���!��

�


